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general or special, which are inconsistent herewith, are hereby re-
pealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

Approved April 25, 1929.

CHAPTER 382—S. F. No. 1211

An act to amend General Statutes 1923, Section 252, Subdivision
6, relating to the salaries of the attorney general, the deputy attorney
general, and the assistant attorneys general.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of attorney general and assistants.—Gen-
eral Statutes 1923, Section 252, Subdivision 6, is hereby amended so
as to read as follows:

"6. The annual salary of the attorney general is hereby fixed at
$7,000, and of the deputy attorney general at $6,000, and of the sev-
eral assistant attorneys general, other than the assistant attorney gen-
eral who is a member of the rural credit bureau, at $5,000.

Approved April 25, 1929.

CHAPTER 383—S. F. No. 1220

An act providing for the serving of notice upon the owners of
property in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. City to give notice of intent.—Whenever any City
Council, other governing body, or official board of any city of the
first class in the State of Minnesota operating under a Home Rule
Charter which has now or may hereafter have a population of 350,000
or more shall determine by the exercise of the right of eminent do-
main or pursuant to any general or special law or proceedings or pur-
suant to authority granted by Home Rule Charter to lay out, extend.



548 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

widen, straighten or open any street, avenue, alley, roadway, parkway
or boulevard which may now or hereafter exist or to acquire lands or
easements in lands therefor or to improve the same -by grading, laying
of water mains, constructing sewers, sidewalks, curbs and gutters, or
to establish or construct subways, overhead railways or crossings,
building line easements or boulevards in, upon or along the same or
to acquire easements or rights in lands for the purpose of construct-
ing bridges or viaducts or drains or ditches or to change the course
of or divert any stream of water (except the Mississippi River) or
who shall determine to acquire lands or buildings for public purposes
for which there shall be levied a special assessment on any property
for such purposes or who shall determine to regulate or restrict the
use of buildings or lands by zoning pursuant to any law now or here-
after enacted authorizing the same shall give notice of such intent
in accordance with Section 3 hereof.

Sec. 2. Who served.—Whenever any official of any such city
shall pursuant to any authority given him by law, ordinance or pro-
vision of the City Charter issue any order, decree, notice or warning
in connection with any specific building or land not public property
and including lands and buildings used or occupied by public service
corporations shall serve a copy of such order, decree, notice or warn-
ing upon the owner of such lands or building, or both, affected by
such notice in the manner provided in Section 3 hereof. The notice
herein provided for shall include notices given by the Commissioner
of Health affecting the sanitary condition of buildings or property,
also those with respect to the existence of communicable diseases.

Sec. 3. Form of notice.—The notices required in Sections 1
and 2 hereof shall be served upon the owner of such lands or build-
ings in the manner prescribed by Statute for serving notices in civil
actions, in case the owner is a resident of such city and is known to
the officer charged with the duty of making such service. In case
the owner is not a resident of said city or is not known or cannot be
found by reasonable investigation a copy of such notice shall be mailed
to said owner if known and not a resident of such city or if not
known to the person whose name appears on the records of the
County Auditor or the Register of Deeds in the county in which such
city is located as the person who last paid the taxes on such property
by depositing a copy of such notice in the postoffice postage prepaid,
and addressed to the person above specified in an envelope plainly
bearing on its front in type no smaller than ten point the words
"Important notice affecting your property." Such notice shall be
general in its character, but shall include a statement of the nature of
the proceeding which affects the property of the person to whom such
notice is sent; the officer or department of the city from whom fur-
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ther information may be secured and the address to which written
communications or personal requests may be made.

Sec. 4. Application.—It is the intent of this act to provide
only the manner in which notices shall be served upon owners of
property in connection with official proceedings or actions above
specified. It shall not affect provisions of any law only in so far as
it relates to the giving of notice to owners. All other requirements,
stipulations and provisions of each and all of said laws in so far as
they are not inconsistent with this law shall be and remain in full
force and effect.

Sec. 5. Act paramount.—This act shall be paramount to and
supersede any provisions of any law or charter which are incon-
sistent herewith.

Sec. 6. This act shall -take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1929.

. CHAPTER 384—S. F. No. 1228

An act fixing the salary and compensation of county treasurers
and their expenses and clerk hire in all counties in this state now or
hereafter having not less than 43 nor more than 45 congressional
townships, whole tmd fractional, and now or hereafter having an
assessed valuation of not less than $14,000,000 nor more than
$18000,000, and repealing Section 3, Chapter 437, Laws of 1921,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary and clerk hire for county treasurer in cer-
tain counties.—In all counties in this state now or hereafter hav-
ing not less than 43 nor more than 45 congressional townships, whole
and fractional, and now or hereafter having an assessed valuation of
not less than $14,000,000 and not more than $18,000,000, the salary
and compensation of the county treasurer shall be $2820.00 per year
and fees as now prescribed by law. There shall also be allowed
$2800.00 per year tor county treasurer's clerk hire.

Sec. 2. Section 3, chapter 437, Laws of 1921, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 25, 1929.


